

Hearing Date: April 18, 2016 at 10:00 a.m.

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP

Elliot Moskowitz
Marc J. Tobak
M. Nick Sage
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Attorneys for Moving Term Loan Lenders as listed on the signature page

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for various lenders party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THE MOVING TERM LOAN
LENDERS' MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 PLAINTIFF’S ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR INSUFFICIENT SERVICE OF
 PROCESS 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Failure to Serve and the Service Extension Orders Violated the Moving Term
 Loan Lenders’ Procedural Rights 2

 B. JPMorgan Did Not Act as the Moving Term Loan Lenders’ Agent 5

CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Global Discount Travel Servs., L.L.C. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	5
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	3
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	2
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	2
<i>Point-DuJour v. U.S. Post. Serv.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6840(JCF), 2003 WL 1745290 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2003)	5

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 advisory committee’s note	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 3
